

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT



Arkansas State Conference NAACP, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Arkansas Board of Apportionment, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Arkansas

(No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR)

District Judge: Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky

---

## BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Sophia Lin Lakin  
Jonathan Topaz  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
slakin@aclu.org  
jtopaz@aclu.org  
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Gary Sullivan (AR Bar: 92051)  
ARKANSAS CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION UNION, INC.  
904 West 2nd Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 374-2842  
gary@acluarkansas.org

Ceridwen Cherry  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.  
915 15th St NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 457-0800  
ccherry@aclu.org

*Counsel continued on next page*

Neil Steiner  
DECHERT LLP  
Three Bryant Park  
1095 Avenue of The Americas  
New York, NY 10036-6797  
(212) 698-3500 | (212) 698-3599  
neil.steiner@dechert.com

Bryan L. Sells  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC  
Post Office Box 5493  
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493  
(404) 480-4212  
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Angela Liu  
DECHERT LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 646-5800 | (312) 646-5858  
angela.liu@dechert.com

Matthew F. Williams  
DECHERT LLP  
One Bush Street, Suite 1600  
San Francisco, CA 94104-4446  
(415) 262-4500 | (415) 262-4555  
matthew.williams@dechert.com

Luke M. Reilly  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre 2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
(215) 994-4000 | (215) 994-2222  
luke.reilly@dechert.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965 .....	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. CONTROLLING PRECEDENT THAT THERE IS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 2 RESOLVES THIS APPEAL. ....	20
II. THE VRA’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE CLEARLY DEMONSTRATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO ESTABLISH A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 2. ....	27
A. Section 2 Employs “Rights-Creating” Language By Protecting The Right Of Any Citizen To Vote Free From Racial Discrimination. ....	28
B. Sections 3 And Section 14(e) Of Provide Private Remedies For Violations Of Section 2. ....	30
1. Section 3 contains private remedies for Section 2 violations. ....	30

2. Section 14(e) also contains private remedies for Section 2  
violations. ....40

III. THE LONGSTANDING LEGISLATIVE UNDERSTANDING IS  
UNEQUIVOCAL THAT THERE IS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF  
ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 2.....44

CONCLUSION .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	7
<i>African American Citizens for Change v. St. Louis Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 24 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>African American Legal Defense Fund v. Villa</i> , 54 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>African American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund v. Missouri</i> , 133 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>Alabama State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>rev'd and vacated as moot</i> by 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021) .....	5
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	49
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-5337-SCJ, Order Denying Def.'s Mot. to Dismiss, Slip Opinion (N.D. Ga. Jan. 27, 2022) .....	26, 43
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-5337-SCJ, 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022) .....	24, 27

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens v. County of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021) .....	33
<i>Bakewell v. United States</i> , 110 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1940) .....	23
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 44
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , No. CIV. 01-3032-KES, 2006 WL 1788307 (D.S.D. June 22, 2006).....	43
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Georgia State Board of Elections</i> , 997 F.2d 857 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968) .....	3
<i>Buckanaga v. Sisseton Independent School District</i> , 804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	8, 44
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>



<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 37
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 36
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County, Mississippi</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Clay v. Board of Education of City of St. Louis</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 353 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	15, 26
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; East Railroad Corp. v. Schieffer</i> , 711 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Dalton v. JJSC Properties, LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	41, 42
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	36
<i>Emery v. Hunt</i> , 272 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Ford v. Strange</i> , 580 F. App'x 701 (11th Cir. 2014) (unreported).....	21
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	24

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	46
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969).....	3
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Harry v. Bladen County, North Carolina</i> , No. 87-72-CIV-7, 1989 WL 253428, (E.D.N.C. Dec. 11, 1989) .....	43
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville School District No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	7, 44
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	7
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	21
<i>Jeffers v. Beebe</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	9
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark. 1989).....	9
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....	35
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 992 F.2d 826 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	8

<i>Jeffers v. Tucker</i> , 847 F. Supp. 655 (E.D. Ark. 1994).....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consolidated School District Board of Education</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	7, 44
<i>Johnson-Lee v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 170 F. App'x 15 (8th Cir. 2006) (unreported).....	8
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. EP-21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB, 2021 WL 576203 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021) .....	24, 29
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	7, 44
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District, No. 1</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	48
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	29
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>MacGuire v. Amos</i> , 343 F. Supp. 119 (M.D. Ala. 1972).....	3
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	26

<i>Maxfield v. Cintas Corp., No. 2,</i> 487 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>McGruder v. Phillips County Election Commission,</i> 850 F.2d 406 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Medders v. Autauga County Board of Education,</i> 858 F. Supp. 1118 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....	43
<i>Metts v. Murphy,</i> 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Milligan v. Merrill,</i> No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM, 2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022) .....	21, 24, 27
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	50
<i>Miss. State Chapter Operation Push v. Mabus,</i> 788 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Miss. 1992), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fordice,</i> 12 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Missouri State Conference of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School</i> <i>District,</i> No. 4:14 CV 2077 RWS, 2020 WL 2747306 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2020).....	42
<i>Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School</i> <i>District,</i> 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Mixon v. Ohio,</i> 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Morris v. Fortson,</i> 261 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Ga. 1966).....	3
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,</i> 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. East Ramapo Central School District</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Clerveaux v. East Ramapo Central School District</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	42
<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	42
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	37
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Osher v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 903 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	3
<i>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	24, 33
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	43
<i>Puerto Rican Organization for Political Action v. Kusper</i> , 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	44
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Norling</i> , 25 F.4th 1061 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	29

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	22
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	38, 39
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Shelby County v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 41
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3, 37, 47
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	45, 49
<i>Stabler v. County of Thurston</i> , 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	27, 50

<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	49
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7, 38, 39, 44
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	22
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 348 F. Supp. 188 (W.D. La. 1972) .....	3
<i>Turner v. State of Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>United States v. Harcevic</i> , 999 F. 3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>United States v. Sandoval County, New Mexico</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D.N.M. 2011).....	35
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-CV-193, 2020 WL 9888360, (S.D. Tex. May 27, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 F.4th 362, 365 (5th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	24, 33
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	7
<i>Whitfield v. Democratic Party of State of Arkansas</i> , 890 F.2d 1423 (8th Cir. 1989), <i>on reh'g</i> , 902 F.2d 15 (8th Cir. 1990).....	8

<i>Williams v. City of Texarkana</i> , 32 F.3d 1265 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Huckabee</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00132-WRW, 2008 WL 360617 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 8, 2008).....	9
<i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00042-WLS, 2020 WL 11772602 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2020), <i>vacated</i> , 2021 WL 5025095 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021) .....	43
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	6, 39

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000(d) .....	29
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10302 .....	30
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) .....	4, 30, 32, 34
52 U.S.C. § 10302(b) .....	4, 30, 35
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c) .....	4, 30, 36
52 U.S.C. § 10306 .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10308 .....	14



52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) ..... 5, 41

79 Stat. 437 ..... 5, 32

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 .....5

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV .....34

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1970)..... 4, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975)..... 19, 48

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 1, 6, 41, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....49

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975)..... 19, 41, 45, 47

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Christopher S. Elmendorf, *Making Sense of Section 2: Of Biased Votes, Unconstitutional Elections, and Common Law Statutes*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 377 (2012).....40

Ellen D. Katz et al., *Section 2 Cases Database*, University of Michigan Law School Voting Rights Initiative (2022), <https://voting.law.umich.edu/database>..... 7, 8, 43, 48

Luke P. McLoughlin, *Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and City of Boerne: The Continuity, Proximity, and Trajectory of Vote-Dilution Standards*, 31 Vt. L. Rev. 39 (2006).....40

U.S. Department of Justice, *Voting Section Litigation: Cases Raising Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act*, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-section-litigation#sec2cases> .....7
